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DEP
TRC Reference Number: 116474 RTHEAST RFGONAL OFFICE
October 9, 2007

Libby Sabounjian, Chairman
Wilmington Board of Health
121 Glen Road
Wilmington, Massachusetts 01887

Subject: Phase III Remedial Action Plan (RAP) Addendum 11_
Modified Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan (RIP), and
Modified Phase IV As-Built Construction & Final Inspection Report-
Groundwater
Remedy Operation Status Report - Summer 2007

Site: Former GE Facility (RTN# 3-0518)
Wilmington, Massachusetts

Dear Ms Sabounjian:

In accordance with the Public Notification Procedures of the Massachusetts Contingency
Plan, 310 CMR 40.1403(e), TRC Environmental Corporation (TRC) is notifying you of
the completion and submittal of the Subject documents listed above for the Former GE
Facility located at 50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, Massachusetts. .

Response actions for the Modified RIP were limited to site groundwater impacted by
action goals for groundwater cleanup are the MCP

Method 1 GW- 1 standards. These goals have not changed from the previous Phase IV
RIP.

The general remedial action plan for groundwater in the original RIP included
groundwater extraction and treatment, in-situ bioremediation, and a possible Grant of
Environmental Restriction as an institutional control. The change in conceptual plan
relates solely to the in-situ component of the remedy. The in-situ bioremediation
technology proved to be infeasible fosasibl1 



bioremediation. The new in-situ component of the remedy is delivering emulsified zero
valent iron to the bedrock source area.

The Modified Phase IV reports were completed in accordance with 310 CMR 40.0870 for
Phase IV response actions. The report documents all actions taken that led to the selection
and implementation of a new Site remedial action alternative. This new alternative
appears to be be 
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BWSC 20 - Tier I Permit Extension Application

Pursuant to 310 CMP 40.050(7), Tier 11 sites that have not achieved a Response Action Outcome within five (5)
years of the effective date of the Tier If Classification must submit a Tier Il Classification Extension (and each year
thereafter). This requirement also applies to sites with a waiver of approvals, upon expiration of the waiver.

DEP Permit Transmittal Number 83052

A. Disposal Site Information:

[I Check here if there is more than one applicant.

1. Current permit category (check one):

[] initial Tier IA (Permit Category BWSC01)
[1 Initial Tier IB (Permit Category BWSC02)
E Initial Tier IC (Permit Category BWSC03)m] Transition Tier IA (Permit Category BWSC04)
0 Transition Tier 18 (Permit Category BWSCO5)
U Not applicable since an RAO has been filed (see SectionA7)

83052



&.\ Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site 



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BWSC 20 - Tier 1 Permit Extension Application

b. Reason for Permit Extension (check one):

0 initiation of response actions to implement a Permanent 



Section A6 Statement

BWSC 20 Tier I 



Section A6 Statement

last comprehensive sampling round conducted in July 1993. All subsequent monitoring has been
performed in accordance with the Long Term Monitoring Plan (see below).

On November 30, 1995, a conditional approval was received from the DEP for the soil
remediation portion of the RAP concurring with the soil category S-3 designation for the cleanup
standard for the site. The approval required sediment remediation of the Outfall 001 area to
proceed until all contaminants of concern reached or approached background levels, if feasible.

In October 1996, a conditional approval for the groundwater remediation was received from
DEP. The letter provides approval for the recommended remedial action Alternative 2- on-
property groundwater recovery wells only, with groundwater treatment plant on-property. The
Comprehensive Response Action Transmittal Form was submitted to DEP, per their request, for
administrative completeness.

In the Tank K location, additional data was gathered to further delineate the extent of impacted
soil and groundwater in support of the Remedial Implementation Plan. The field work included
a soil vapor extraction pilot test and an aquifer test. A report documenting field activities and
results was submitted to the DEP in January 1997.

Additional soil sampling and analysis were conducted in May and August 1997, to better
delineate the extent of impacted soil in the vicinity of the Eastern Parking Lot, Drum Storage
area, and the Tank Farm area. The Wilmington Soil Sampling letter report that summarized the
sampling results was submitted to DEP for review in December 1996. In March 12,1997, DEP
approved the requested RAP modification to eliminate soil vapor extraction and treatment in the
Tank Farm area.

The Long Term Monitoring Plan was submitted to DEP on January 31, 1997, as required by the
conditional approval of the Phase III RAP. Conditional approval was received from DEP on July
16, 1997.

Between January and September 1997, three bedrock wells were installed at the eastern edge of
the property to determine the vertical extent of bedrock impacts, to conduct an aquifer test to
define zones of influence, to estimate well yields, and to help predict the groundwater capture
zone. This effort, which was intended to support the design of the groundwater pump and treat
component of the Phase III RAP, led to the discovery of volatile organics at much higher
concentrations and in much deeper zones than previously observed.

This discovery led to a February 27, 1998 Proposed Change to the Phase III RAP letter report
documenting that the remedial action alternative selected in the Phase III RAP (the pumping andto to 

III III design (the reportIII of 

R

A

P

 

34 .7 Tm (t3211.90 381 250.4 Tm (of )Tj 11.98 T690 11 16o 19r  11 0 479 11.911.0 112echnologie.7 Tm (at )Tj 12.33 T6901 370 198 2a 197.3 Tm (much )Tj 113 T6 0 11 165 198.8 Tmand )Tj 11.8 T6 081 462no9.4 Tm (higher)Tj T1_T6 0611 16o 19r7 Tm (component )8 T570 11 165echnologie.7 Tm (at )Tj 1211.7 50 0 12 2woul97.3 Tm (much )Tj 1ion 50 11 388be0.4 Tm (of )Tj 11 11  50  Tf 11feasible.8 Tm (al5ernative 4 )T50 11 462T198.6 Tm (remedial 2.8 050 0 11 4p 341 211.2 Tm (of )Tj 11.28 050 2.6 0 0 11 316 197.6 Tm (selected )79 05 ) 0 12  265.7 TmIII 



Section A6 Statement

The January 8, 1998 Wilmington Sediment Evaluation letter report documented an additional
investigation and evaluation that EMCON conducted at the site to address the extent of sediment
to be remediated in the vicinity of Outfalls 001 and 002. The evaluation results indicated that a
condition of No Significant Risk exists at the Outfall locations. Therefore, a recommendation of
no further response action was submitted for DEP approval.

The April 10, 1998, Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan (RIP) addressed two portions of the
remedial action alternative: 1) excavation and reuse/recycling of soil in the Eastern Parking Lot
area, and 2) in situ treatment of saturated soil and groundwater in the Tank K area. The Phase IV
RIP was submitted for DEP approval on April 14, 1998. The September 21, 1998 Eastern
Parking Lot Report documented the collection and interpretation of additional data to be used to
define the Remedial Implementation Plan (RIP) for groundwater remediation in the Eastern
Parking Lot and Tank Farm areas.

The November 10, 1998 Summary of Field Activities and Analytical Results letter report was
prepared to document the installation and sampling of a monitoring well couplet in the wetlands
south of the Ipswich River, in the Town of North Reading, Massachusetts. This work was
conducted in accordance with the DEP approval letter dated June 23, 1998.

The February 12, 1999, Summary of Groundwater Sampling and Evaluation of Natural
Attenuation summarized the methods and results of a study performed by EMCON to evaluate
the degree of natural attenuation of volatile organics in groundwater. This evaluation was
recommended by EMCON in the March 1998 request for a Te4srovarch 

Te4on 11.7 0 0 12 78 497 47Tm (sumtechnl )Tj 11.8 0 0 12 4281267 47Tm (sumimpracal )bility,j 11.5 0 0 12 3362492 47Tm (and )Tj 11.8 0 0 12 4362292 47Tm (an[s)Tj30759proval 
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Section A6 Statement

Key Recent Reports Submitted to DEP

Phase III Remedial Action Plan, October 1993 - prepared by Wehran Engineering Corporation

Field Activities to Support Tank K RIP Letter Report, EMCON, January 15, 1997

Long Term Groundwater Monitoring Plan prepared by EMCON, January 31, 1997

Wilmington Sediment Evaluation prepared by EMCON, January 8, 1998.

Eastern Parking Lot Pump Test Report prepared by EMCON, February 10, 1998

Proposed Change to Phase III Remedial Action Plan prepared by EMCON, February 27, 1998.

Workplan for Groundwater Sampling and Evaluation of Natural Attenuation, prepared by
EMCON, August 20, 1998

Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, prepared by EMCON, April 10, 1998.

Summary of Groundwater Sampling and Evaluation of Natural Attenuation, prepared by
EMCON, February 12, 1999.

Tank Farm Area Remediation System Semi-Annual Operation and Monitoring Report prepared
by EMCON, March 25, 1999.

Tank K Pilot Test Report, prepared by EMCON, May 19, 1999

Groundwater Modeling Plan, prepared by TRC, May 26, 1999

Key Correspondence Received From DEP

MA DEP Correspondence, 11/30/95, Conditional Approval for Soil Remediation

MA DEP Correspondence, August 1996, "Record of Decision" Memorandum of the Phase III
Remedial Action Plan

MA DEP Correspondence, October 11, 1996, Conditional Approval of the Phase III Remedial
Action Plan

MA DEP Correspondence, March 12, 1997, approval to modify Remedy in Tank Farm Area

MA DEP Correspondence, July 16, 1997, Conditional Approval of Long Term Groundwater
Monitoring Plan

08/03/99 5



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BWSC 20 - Tier I Permit Extension Application

B. Primary Representative Information:

Complete only if there is a change in the Primary Representative, or if you have not
previously fumished this information to DEP. You do not need to complete this section, if
there is only one applicant. The Primary Representative should complete this section, if
there are multiple applicants.





Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BWSC 20 - Tier 1 Permit Extension Application

D. Parcel s)12.3 0134.2 0 02 249120312 721.orons)12n





Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BWSC 20 - Tier 1 Permit Extension Appfication

D. Parcel information: part 3 of 3

Complete this section only If the current owner(s) or operator(s) information is different
from that provided in the initial permit application. For applicants having received a
BWSCO4 or BWSCO5 Transition Permit and Acceptance Statement you must complete this
section if the current owner(s) or operator(s) as defined in Section 2 of M.G.L. c. 21 E is not
an applicant Provide information about the owner(s) or operator(s) for each parcel(s) that
is (are) the subject of this application. Attach additional copies of this page as necessary.

1. Parcel: Mag. mber: 91
60 For&tnm Rad, dtlninjicn

2. Current owner (if different from the applicant):

Parcel Number 131a

Wilmington Realty Trust

Name of Organization

Frank Bomba Property Manager

Name Title

20 Laundale Drive

Street

Stoneham MA 02180

City/Town State Zip Code

781-942-2842

Telephone Ext.

Current Operator (if different from the owner)

General Scanning
Name of Organization

Bill Philips Operations/Facility Manager

Name Title

60 Fordham Road
Street

W ilmington MA 01887

City/Town State Zip Code

97R8-SS 1 -43f00
Telephone Ext.

BWSC20 **DRAFT -

3.

Page 6 of 18 616/9
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!\ Massachusetts Department of Environmental ProtectAo
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BWSC 20 - Tier 1 Permit Extension Application

3. List all other permits or licenses issued by the DEP and held by the applicant that are
material to this disposal site:

Permit No. Permit Category Facity ID

Air Quality N/A

Hazardous Waste (M.G.L. c 21C) At#215608

Solid Waste

Industrial Wastewater Management NA

Water Supply

Water Pollution Control

Surface Water

Groundwater

TlD, MAD995290873

4. List all other federal, state, or local permits, licenses,Tm (by )Tj /T1_2 8oE7 Tm (Lr-0.008 Td (all1ryMTJ /T1_s1 0 0 12 253 404.945m (liTd (areg.83r /T1_s10 0 12 237 665.11 15392 )Tj 10va9.3nces1 0 0 12 253 404.9 Tm 392 )Tj 10 0 0 12 2 113 678.2 83 392 )Tj 1[j 11.1 0-32t )Troval 0 0 15 2 348 678.1265 392 



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BWSC 20 - Tier I Permit Extension Application

5. Attach a statement detailing the applicant's history of compliance with the DEP's
requirements, since the effective date of the applicant's permit, including, but not limited
to, M.G.L. c. 21 E, 310 CMR 40.0000, and other laws for the protection of health,
safety, public welfare and the environment administered or enforced by federal, state
and local government agencies, that are material to the disposal site. Such statement
should identify information 



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BWSC 20 - Tier 1 Permit Extension Application

F. Applicant Certifications:

Each applicant must complete this section. For disposal sites with more than one
applicant, make copies of these pages, have each applicant complete this information, 



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BWSC 20 - Tier 1 Permit Extension Application

2. Certification of Ability and Willingness:

I attest under the pains and penalties of peijury that (1) Lthe person(s) 



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BWSC 20 - Tier 1 Permit Extension Application

G. Required Technical Submittals with Application for Permit
Extension:

1. Indicate which of the following response actions (conducted pursuant to 31 0 CMR
40.000, the 1988 MCP, or 310 CMR 40.0000, the 1993 MCP) are in progress or have
been completed at the time of this permit extension application.

Response Actions

Preliminary Response Actions

Short Term Measure

Interim Measure

Limited Removal Action (LRA)

Immediate Response Action (IRA)

Release Abatement Measure (RAM)

Utility Related Abatement Measure (URAM)

Phase 1 Initial Site Investigation

Other (specify):

Comprehensive Response Actions

Phase 2 Comprehensive Site Assessment

Phase 3 Identification. Evaluation and Selection of
Comprehensive Remedial Action Alternatives

Phase 4 Implementation of the Selected Remedial
Action Altemative (Remedy Implementation plan
only)

Completed Date Completed In Progress

1:1

El

El

1:1

El

El

0

0
El

El

El
9/15/86

12/92 El

10/20/93 El

X *4/14/98

*RIP for Eastern Parking Lot

Area and Tank K Portion of RAP

BWSC20 *"DRAFr* 6Page 12 of 16 6/16/99



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BWSC 20 - Tier 1 Permit Extension Application

2. Indicate which of the following Status Reports, Phase Reports, or Completion
Statements have been prepared for response actions that are in progress or completed
at the disposal site at the time of this Permit Extension Application.

Note: Persons who received a Transition Permit and Acceptance Statement should
check either the first or second column, if applicable, but not the third column since an
initial Permit Application was not required.

Submitted with
this application

Short Term Measure Documentation

Interim Measure Documentation

El
p1
El

Submitted.-i;
umiSubmitted prior

- rr'to, or with initial
prior to this application
apication

XE

IRA Plan 0 El El

IRA Status Report El n n

IRA Completion Statement El 0 El
RAM Plan El n El
RAM Status Report El n El
RAM Completion Statement D C El
URAM Status Report E

URAM Completion Statement

Phase 1 Report and Completion Statement El
Phase 2 Scope of Work

Phase 2 Comprehensive Site Report and
Completion Statement

Phase 3 Remedial Action Plan and
Completion Statement

Downgradient Property Status Submittal

Response Action Outcome Statement

Other (specify): El El

E El 0

BWSC20 *DRAFT* 6

Document

Bill of Lading

Page 13 of 16 6/16/99





Section G.3 - LSP Opinion

BWSC 20 - Tier I Permit Extension Application

On July 13, 1999, a Tier I Minor Permit Modification was submitted to the Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) by TRC Environmental Corporation (TRC) on
behalf of Lockheed Martin Corporation (LMC), to document the following information: (1) that
LMC, the current signatory to the Tier I Permit, had entered into a contract with TRC for future
environmental work at the Former GE 



would preferably proceed directly to a Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan (RIP), but could
submit a modified Phase III Remedial Action Plan (RAP) if considered to be necessary by DEP.
After DEP approval of the Phase IV RIP, TRC would proceed with system installation and
operation. Assuming expedited DEP approval for this course of action, the pilot test can be
completed by the Fall of 1999, and that the full-scale system can be installed early in the Spring
of 2000 due to the straightforward nature of the remedy.

Eastern Parking Lot Soil and LNAPL

Status: The last significant action in this area was the preparation and submittal of the Phase IV
RIP by EMCON, which called for soil excavation and related dewatering to remove LNAPL.
The Phase IV RIP is currently under DEP review. Recent data indicate that the thickness of the
LNAPL plume has decreased substantially over the last few years.

Opinion: Based on a review of available information, the currently proposed remedy does not
appear to represent the most technically appropriate or cost-effective solution for the problem
being addressed. The following concerns are noted:

(1) Because the contaminant source (i.e., LNAPL - Stoddard Solvent) is primarily in the smear
zone and uppermost saturated zone, removal of soil may not fully remove the source and any
clean soil backfill could later become contaminated by contact with residual contamination;

(2) Large volumes of contaminated soil will be generated, requiring either off-site disposal or a
significant on-site treatment operation near active industrial operations;

(3) The planned excavation area remains somewhat undefined and could increase substantially to
fully meet S-3 standards, thereby creating uncertainty as to the excavation extent and volume
of contaminated soil produced;

(4) The removal option will result in a significant disruption to ongoing industrial operations at
the site.

Because the ultimate target of the Eastern Parking Lot remediation is LNAPL, contamination
removal would be better served by an in-situ technology that takes advantage of the high
volatility of the lighter chain hydrocarbons that comprise Stoddard Solvent. A technology such
as air sparging/in-situ volatilization should be considered, possibly in conjunction with the
aforementioned pilot study for the Tank K area. TRC will continue to evaluate relevant options
in preparation for scheduled discussions with DEP. As with the Tank K area, implementation of
an in-situ technology should be straightforward and could be accomplished within the 2000
construction season assuming timely DEP approval.

Sediments Near Outfall 001 and Outfall 002

Status: A sediment evaluation report was submitted by EMCON on January 8, 1998. The report
concluded that contaminant levels in sediment are at a level of no significant risk, and proposed
that no further action needs to be performed. In a letter dated December 23, 1998, DEP

2



expressed disagreement with the EMCON conclusions and offered two optional 



Opinion: Any significant decisions on a future course of action for the bedrock aquifer should
await until the completion of the TRC-proposed modeling study, which is currently under DEP
review. Future monitoring data from the wells installed by 
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along in recent weeks. That is,
until Wilmington resident and
sports guru-Scott Wlnn decided to
slip things into high gear. Fight-
ing to stay out of the league base-
ment only a few weeks ago,
Winn's squad has suddenly put
quite a run together and is leading
its division by four games -
backed by an unlikely group of
heroes..

The league is sponsored by Sub-

game basis and last week, Winn
finished 6-0 in battles with fellow
Wilmington representative Jim
Gillis and Tewksbury's Ron Perrin.

Winn's winning pitchers dur-
ing the run? Dave Burba, Person,
Garcia, 





July 30, 1999

Mr. Martin Fair, Health Agent
North Reading Board of Health
Town Hall
235 North Street
North Reading, MA 01864

Re: Notice of Waste Site Cleanup Permit Extension
Former General Electric Facility
50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA
MADEP RTN: 3-0518

Dear Mr. Fair:

This letter is written on behalf of Lockheed Martin Corporation to inform you that an application
to extend the waste site cleanup permit extend cleanu 11.4 0 0411.85 73 622.wilc waste inform the of 





July 30, 1999

Mr. Thomas Younger, Town Administrator
Town Hall
235 North Street
North Reading, MA 01864

Re: Notice of Waste Site Cleanup Permit Extension
Former General Electric Facility
50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA
MADEP RTN: 3-0518

Dear Mr. Younger:

This letter is written on behalf of Lockheed Martin Corporation to inform you that an application
to extend the waste site cleanup permit at the above-mentioned site will be submitted to the
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection on August 6, 1999. Attached is a copy
of the required legal notice for this application that will be published in the August 5, 1999
editions of the Wilmington Advertiser and the North Reading Transcript.

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Dino Iseppi
with Lockheed Martin Corporation at (781) 863-3051.

Very truly yours,

TRC ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

Bruce A. Hoskins, P.E., LSP
Site LSP of Record

Paola E. Macchiaroli, .D.
Project Manager

Enclosure

TRC Environmental Corporation
Boot Mills South, Foot of John Street Lowell, Massachusetts 01852

Telephone 978-970-5600 Fax 978-453-1995

Customer-Focused Solutions



NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR AN EXTENSION OF
A WASTE SITE CLEANUP PERMIT

FORMER GENERAL ELECTRIC FACILITY
50 FORDHAM ROAD

WILIMINGTON, MA 01887
RELEASE TRACKING NUMBER 3-0518

Pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR 40.0703), an application for a
Permit Extension is being submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for
this site on August 6, 1999. DEP issued a Tier I permit for this site on October 28, 1994. The
application proposes to extend the permit for this site to October 28, 2001 for the following
rationale:

o To continue response actions in site soil and groundwater.

Once a site has been classified as Tier 1, a permit is required to proceed with a Comprehensive
Remedial Response Process. Anyone interested in reviewing the Permit Extension application
should notify DEP by writing to DEP Northeast Region, Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup, Permit
Section at 205A Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA 01887 by August 26, 1999. If anyone notifies
DEP of his or her interest in reviewing or submitting comment on the application, DEP will
conduct a public comment review period of twenty (20) days which shall run concurrently with
DEP's Initial Technical Review of the application. Anyone who fails to notify DEP in writing of
his/her interest in commenting on the application by the above date may be deemed to have
waived his/her rights, if any, to appeal DEPs permit decision or to intervene in an adjudicatory
proceeding with respect to this application, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0770(2).

M.CG.L c. 21E and the Massachusetts Contingency Plan provide additional opportunities for
public notice of and involvement in decisions regarding response actions at disposal sites: 1) The
Chief Municipal Official and Board of Health of the community in which the site is located will
be notified of major milestones and events, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1403; and 2) Upon receipt
of a petition from ten or more residents of the municipality in which the disposal site is located,
or of a municipality potentially affected by a disposal site, a plan for involving the public in
decisions regarding response actions at the site will be prepared and implemented, pursuant to
310 CMR 40.1405.

To obtain more information on this disposal site and the opportunities for public involvement
during its remediation, please contact Mr. Dino Iseppi, Project Manager, Lockheed Martin
Corporation, 2 Forbes Road, Mail Stop 210, Lexington, MA 02137 at (781) 863-3051.



July 30, 1999

Mr. Gregory Erickson, Director of Health
Town of Wilmington
Town Hall
121 Glen Road
Wilmington, MA 01887

Re: Notice of Waste Site Cleanup Permit Extension
Former General Electric Facility
50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA
MADEP RTN: 3-0518

Dear Mr. Erickson:

This letter is written on behalf of Lockheed Martin Corporation to inform you that an application
to extend the waste site cleanup permit at the above-mentioned site will be submitted to the
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection on August 6, 1999. Attached is a copy
of 



NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR AN EXTENSION OF
A WASTE SITE CLEANUP PERMIT

FORMER GENERAL ELECTRIC FACILITY
50 FORDHAM ROAD

WILIMINGTON, MA 01887
RELEASE TRACKING NUMBER 3-0518

Pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR 40.0703), an application for a
Permit Extension is being submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for
this site on August 6, 1999. DEP issued a Tier I permit for this site on October 28, 1994. The
application proposes to extend the permit for this site to October 28, 2001 for the following
rationale:

o To continue response actions in site soil and groundwater.

Once a site has been classified as Tier I, a permit is required to proceed with a Comprehensive
Remedial Response Process. Anyone interested in reviewing the Permit Extension application
should notify DEP by writing to DEP Northeast Region, Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup, Permit
Section at 205A Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA 01887 by August 26, 1999. If anyone notifies
DEP of his or her interest in reviewing or submitting comment on the application, DEP will
conduct a public comment review period of twenty (20) days which shall run concurrently with
DEP's Initial Technical Review of the application. Anyone who fails to notify-DEP in writing of
his/her interest in commenting on the application by the above date may be deemed to have
waived his/her rights, if any, to appeal DEP's permit decision or to intervene in an adjudicatory
proceeding with respect to this application, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0770(2).

M.G.L. c. 21E and the Massachusetts Contingency Plan provide additional opportunities for
public notice of and involvement in decisions regarding response actions at disposal sites: 1) The
Chief Municipal Official and Board of Health of the community in which the site is located will
be notified of 



July 30, 1999

Mr. Michael Caira, Wilmington Town Manager
Town Hall
121 Glen Road
Wilmington, MA 01887

Re: Notice of Waste Site Cleanup Permit Extension
Former General Electric Facility
50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA
MADEP RTN: 3-0518

Dear Mr. Caira:

This letter is written on behalf of Lockheed Martin Corporation to inform you that an application
to extend the waste site cleanup permit at the above-mentioned site will be submitted to the
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection on August 6, 1999. Attached is a copy
of the required legal notice for this application that will be published in the August 5, 1999
editions of the Wilmington Advertiser and the North Reading Transcript.

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Dino Iseppi
with Lockheed Martin Corporation at (781) 863-3051.

Very truly yours,

TRC ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

Bruce A. Hoskins, P.E., LSP
'ILSP of Record

Paola E. Macchia i, Ph.D.
Project Manager

Enclosure

TRC Environmental Corporation
Boott Mills South, Foot of John Street a Lowell, Massachusetts 01852

Telephone 978-970-5600 o Fax 978-453-1995

Customer-Focused Solutions Is



NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR AN EXTENSION OF
A WASTE SITE CLEANUP PERMIT

FORMER GENERAL ELECTRIC FACILITY
50 FORDHAM ROAD

WILIMINGTON, MA 01887
RELEASE TRACKING NUMBER 



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of 




